
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

CABINET 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 

Tuesday, 11th February, 2025 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
To: 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council 
Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Healthy Communities & Active Lives Portfolio 

Holder 
 

Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance & Sustainability Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Keith Dibble, Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Julie Hall, Economy, Skills & Regeneration Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Becky Williams, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder 
 

 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Support Officer, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to 
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting.  Where the 
matter directly relates to a Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on 
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a 
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable 
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the 
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or 
that of a relative, friend  or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code. 

Public Document Pack



 
NOTE: 
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board 
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes 
Limited. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th January, 2024 (copy attached). 
 

3. GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2025-26 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY 2025-26 TO 2028-29 – (Pages 7 - 56) 
(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council) 
 
To consider Report No. FIN2505 (copy attached), which makes recommendations on 
the budget, Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025/6 to 2028/9 and Council Tax 
Requirement, for submission to the Council on 27th February, 2025. 
 

4. COUNCIL PLAN, PERFORMANCE AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE 
OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2024 – (Pages 57 - 88) 
(Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance and Sustainability Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. ACE2503 (copy attached), which sets out performance 
monitoring information in relation to the Council Plan and Risk Register for the third 
quarter of 2024/25. 
 

5. ANNUAL PEOPLE REPORT AND OTHER HUMAN RESOURCE MATTERS – 
(Pages 89 - 126) 
(Cllr Becky Williams, Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. PEO2502 (copy attached), which sets out a number of 
updates in relation to the Council’s workforce. 
 

6. TREE RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND TREE MAINTENANCE POLICY – 
(Pages 127 - 180) 
(Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. OS2502 (copy attached), which sets out two policies relating 
to the management of Council owned trees. 
 

7. RUSHMOOR LOCAL PLAN - LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME FEBRUARY 
2025 – (Pages 181 - 200) 
(Cllr Keith Dibble, Housing and Planning Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. PG2507 (copy attached), which sets out a recommendation 
to approve the publication and submission of an updated Local Development 
Scheme for the new Local Plan to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG). 
 
 
 



8. FARNBOROUGH LEISURE CENTRE - NEXT STEPS – (Pages 201 - 286) 
(Cllr Sophie Porter, Healthy Communities and Active Lives Portfolio Holder / 
Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. REG2501 (copy attached), which sets out the next steps in 
relation to the provision of a leisure centre in Farnborough. 
 

9. SERCO CONTRACT EXTENSION – (Pages 287 - 294) 
(Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. OS2503 (copy attached), which sets out recommendations 
relating to the extension of the SERCO contract and the establishment of a working 
group to oversee the process. 
 
 

----------- 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 29 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 14th January, 2025 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Community & Residents Portfolio Holder 

 
Cllr Abe Allen, Enabling Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Climate & Sustainability Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Keith Dibble, Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Christine Guinness, Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder 

 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Becky Williams. 
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 27th January, 2025. 
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

48. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 26th November, 2024 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

49. YOUNG PEOPLE PLAN – 
(Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Community & Residents Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. ACE2501, which set out a Council led plan to 
deliver structured support and opportunities for young people in the Borough. 
 
Members were advised that the plan outlined a proposed approach to supporting 
young people, up
[...]
NANCE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Pack Page 6



 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR GARETH WILLIAMS 
FINANCE PORTFOLIO HOLDER  

11 FEBRUARY 
 
KEY DECISION? YES 
 

 
 

REPORT NO. FIN2505 

 
GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2025-26 &  

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2025-26 to 2028-29 
 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report sets out the draft General Fund Budget for 2025/26 and Medium-Term   
Financial Strategy (MTFS) up to 2028/29. The MTFS sets out the key work streams 
for the Council to focus on over this period which, collectively, aim to address the   
projected significant shortfall in the General Fund budget.  
  
 
Cabinet is requested to consider and approve for recommendation to Council:  

1. the Medium-Term Financial Strategy & the strategy set out in this report to 
resolve the MTFS deficit;  

2. General Fund Revenue Budget Estimates Summary 2025-26 Appendix 1;  
3. the Council Tax Requirement of £8,008,377 for this Council;   
4. the Council Tax level for Rushmoor Borough Council’s purposes of £239.70 

for a Band D property in 2025-26 (an increase of £6.96);   
5. the Capital Programme as per Appendix 6;  
6. The Strategy for the Flexible use of Capital Receipts as per paragraph 3.29 

below; and  
7. The UKSPF funding allocations at Appendix 7.   

 
Cabinet is recommended to  

1. Approve the requested earmarked reserves and delegations as per 
paragraph 3.12 onwards of this report. 

2. Delegate final decisions on specific UKSPF project allocations to the Leader 
in consultation with the relevant portfolio holder. 

 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. The Budget is a major decision for Rushmoor Borough Council (The Council) 

and setting a balanced budget is a statutory requirement. Scrutiny of these 
budget proposals demonstrate transparency and good governance. This report 
provides a summary of the revenue and capital budget proposals for 2025-26 
and a medium-term financial forecast.  

 

Pack Page 7

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



 


[...]
erves the Council holds for the 
forthcoming year is adequate to support the budget although members should consider 
the level of reserves utilised in 2025/26 and the need to ensure reserves remain 
adequate over the medium-term.  

  
  
Peter Vickers  
Executive Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer  
  
29 January 2025 

Pack Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR JULES CROSSLEY 
 POLICY, PERFORMANCE & SUSTAINABILITY 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
11 February 2025  
 
Key Decision? No 
 

 
 

REPORT NO. ACE2503 

 
COUNCIL PLAN, PERFORMANCE & RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE  

OCTOBER TO DECEMBER  2024/25 
 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report sets out the performance monitoring information for the Council Plan  
and key service measures for the third quarter of 2024/25. This includes key 
projects and activities from the Council Plan and key service indicators/measures 
used by the Council to monitor how the Council runs. The monitoring document 
has been updated and refreshed for quarter two, to give a better picture of 
performance across the Council.  
 
Factors that could impact on the Council’s wider operations and the future delivery 
of the Council’s key priorities have been identified in the Council’s Risk Register. A 
summary of those risks that have become issues, new risks and those that have 
seen a significant change in the risk gap (the gap between residual and target risk 
scores) is provided for discussion. 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to:  
 

i) note the progress made towards delivering the Council Plan and the 
latest performance information in relation to council services  

ii) consider the changes highlighted in the Corporate Risk Register as set 
out in sections 3.3. – 3.6 of this report.  
  

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 Performance management is a tool to drive improvement across the Council.  

 
1.2 Effective performance management:  

• helps to ensure that the Council is achieving what it set 
[...]

 
In January 2023, the Council was awarded £20m of Levelling Up Funding to support 
the delivery of a Leisure and Cultural Hub in Farnborough. Design work was 
undertaken during 2023 and proposals shared with the public in early 2024.  
 
A market tested cost plan was commissioned to ensure the estimated project costs 
were clear before the decision to move to the next stage of delivery. That work, 
alongside work by the Council’s cost consultant, confirmed that costs had increased 
significantly, and the Leisure and Cultural Hub Project as designed would be 
completely unaffordable. 
 
The Council’s project team engaged with a team of specialist consultants, known as 
Delivery Associates, provided by Government to look at how the project could be 
adjusted to achieve the most important outcomes for local people whilst being 
affordable for the Council. 
 
This report sets out the outcome of the work undertaken with the support of the 
Delivery Associates. It proposes a revised project, which would deliver a Leisure 
Centre in Farnborough, within the time parameters of the Levelling Up Fund and 
would be affordable for the Council given the Council’s wider funding pressures. 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

1) Agrees the revised approach to providing a Leisure Centre in Farnborough 
town centre;  

2) Agrees the facilities mix that is proposed for the new Leisure Centre;  
3) Agrees the development procurement approach to enable the delivery of the 

project within the Levelling Up Fund timelines;  
4) Agrees the commissioning of design work to the end of RIBA Stage 3, 

planning submission and associated costs of up to £1.35m to be funded by 
the Levelling Up Fund; 

5) Agrees the use of Levelling Up Fund Capacity Funding Grant (£40,000) 
towards legal and other project related costs that cannot be drawn down 
from the Levelling Up Fund;   

6) Agrees the overall operator procurement and appointment approach as 
outlined in this report, and commencement of the process; 

Pack Page 201

AGENDA ITEM No. 8



 

7) Delegates any decision to amend the procurement documentation as 
required throughout the process to the Executive Head of Operations in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Healthy Communities & Active 
Lives and financial implications in consultation with the Executive Head of 
Finance (S151); 

8) Approves a further extension to the existing agreement with Places Leisure 
to operate the Aldershot Pools & Lido on the same terms until 31 March 
2027; 

9) Notes that a detailed viable Business Case based on the outcomes of RIBA 
3 and the initial stages of the operator procurement, including an 
appropriate funding strategy supported by robust independent due diligence, 
will be produced before a decision to move to RIBA stage 4 of the project is 
considered by Cabinet; 

10) Notes that if it is to proceed beyond RIBA Stage 4, the Council will be 
accepting the financial risks associated with funding strategy, including the 
outcomes of the operator procurement, and the risks fully identified, 
evaluated and scenario tested in the business case; 

11) Notes that in order to progress beyond RIBA stage 4, the Council must first 
resolve its current MTFS deficit and to a high degree of certainty, achieve 
financial sustainability.  
 

 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1. In January 2023, the Council was awarded £20m of Levelling Up Funding to 

support the delivery of a Leisure and Cultural Hub in Farnborough. In March 
2023, Cabinet considered a report (REG2303) which authorised allocation of 
funding to enable work to commence and confirmed that the Council should 
enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with Government to enable the 
drawdown of funding.  
 

1.2. In October 2023, Cabinet approved the final scope of the project (REG2307) 
with an indictive project budget of £57.6m for the Leisure and Cultural Hub. The 
final scope of the project included leisure, library, bespoke cultural facilities and 
civic offices. Funding approval was agreed to progress design development to 
RIBA stage 3. Approval was also given to commence the Leisure Operator 
procurement along with the associated budget. 

 
1.3. A further report (REG2402) was received by Cabinet in February 2024, 

approving a revised funding strategy for the project, commission of a market 
tested cost plan on conclusion of RIBA 3 and agreeing a pre planning public 
consultation in March 2024. 
 

1.4. The market tested cost plan was commissioned to ensure the estimated project 
costs were clear before the decision to move to the next stage of delivery. That 
work, alongside work by the Council’s cost consultant, confirmed that costs had 
increased significantly, and the Leisure and Cultural Hub Project as designed 
would be unaffordable. Over this same period the Council’s challenging future 

Pack Page 202



 

financial position was set out and in that context, the proposed £20m capital 
contribution to the project included in the original bid was also no longer 
possible. 
 

1.5. This position was flagged to government and support requested. During the 
spring and summer of 2024, the Council’s project team engaged with a team of 
specialist consultants provided by Government, known as Delivery Associates, 
to consider how the project could be adjusted to achieve the most important 
outcomes for local people whilst being affordable for the Council. A revised 
project proposal was shared with the Levelling-Up Unit at MHCLG in 
September. 
 

1.6. Government have now confirmed that the proposal can proceed utilising the 
remaining Levelling Up funding. This report therefore sets out the revised 
project which would deliver a Leisure Centre in Farnborough within the time 
parameters of the Levelling Up Fund subject to the Council resolving its current 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) deficit and achieving financial 
sustainability.   
 

 
2. DETAILS OF THE NEW PROJECT  
 

Revised Sco
[...]
 to any subsequent variations in 
scheme 

• Potential cost creep due to changes 
• Cost of using the Alliance Framework 
• Sometimes Alliance suggest facility mix 

options which do not reflect the core 
needs assessment – this needs to be 
managed. If additional more commercial 
elements are needed this is fine, but 
schemes should focus priority on 
delivering the identified facility needs. 

 

P
ack P

age 284



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 285

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

CHRISTINE GUINNESS 
PRIDE IN PLACE / NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES  

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
  

11 February 2024 
 
Key Decision No 
 

 
 

                                                        Report No.OS2503 

  
 
SERCO CONTRACT EXTENSION – ESTABLISHMENT OF A WORKING GROUP 

 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report outlines options available to the Council as the primary period of the 
Serco contract comes to an end. Given the consistent performance of the contractor 
and the risks associated with alternative options, the report recommends the Council 
enters into negotiations with Serco to explore an extension to the existing 
agreement.  
 
Recommendation(s) requiring decision.  
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Approve the approach outlined in this report and for the Council to enter into 
formal contract extension negotiations with Serco 

2. Establish a working group to oversee the extension process  
 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. The contract with Serco for the provision of waste collections, street cleaning 

and grounds maintenance commenced on 31st July 2017, for a period of ten 
years. It is due to expire on 30th July 2027. The contract allows for an extension 
period of up to a further ten years. 
 

1.2. The purpose of this report is to outline the service delivery options available to 
the Council for the period after 30th July 2027. The report make

Minutes of the meeting


- 35 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 11th February, 2025 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council 
 

Cllr Keith Dibble, Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Julie Hall, Economy, Skills & Regeneration Portfolio Holder 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Jules Crossley, Sophie 
Porter and Becky Williams. 

 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 24th February, 2025. 

 
58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 

 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

59. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14th January, 2024 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

60. GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2025-26 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY 2025-26 TO 2028-29 – 
(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2505, which set out the draft General Fund 
Budget for 2025/26 and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) up to 2028/29.  
 
The Cabinet was reminded that the Medium Term Financial Strategy set out the key 
work streams for the Council to focus on over the medium term. These aimed, 
collectively, to address the projected significant shortfall in the General Fund budget. 
Members were informed that a wide range of information was presented in the report 
and accompanying appendices. It was confirmed that the Council was in a position 
to present a balanced budget for 2025/26 with the use of reserves. It was reported 
that there was a £16.152 million deficit of the MTFS terms and that a Financial 
Recovery Plan was in place to address the challenge achieving this. The budget 
would continue to require the implementation of cost reductions, efficiency savings 
and captial receipts to reduce capital costs whilst drawing down reserves. The 

Cabinet discussed the additional funding requests in respect of Citizens Advice and 
Rushmoor Voluntary Services that had been presented through the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. It was decided that the funding for these organisations would be 



- 36 - 
 

discussed and reviewed through the planned service review process later in the 
year. 
 
The Capital Programme for the period 2024/25 to 2027/28 was set out at Appendix 6 
of the report. It was explained that the purpose of the Capital Programme was to 
provide the framework for the Council’s capital expenditure and financing plans to 
ensure that they were affordable, prudent and sustainable over the longer term. The 
main areas where the Council would be facing increased levels of risk and 
uncertainty over the medium term were set out in Section 4 of the report. In 
discussing the details of the report, Members expressed their gratitude for the hard 
work of the finance team. 

 
The Cabinet  

 
(i) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to: 

 
(a) the Medium Term Financial Strategy and the strategy to resolve the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy deficit, as set out in Report No. 
FIN2505; 

 
(b)  the General Fund Revenue Budget Estimates Summary 2025/26, as 

set out in Appendix 1 of the Report; 
 
(c)  the Council Tax requirement of £8,008,377 for this Council; 
 
(d)  the Council Tax level for Rushmoor Borough Council's purposes of 

£239.70 for a Band D property in 2025/26; 
 
(e)  the Capital Programme, as set out in Appendix 6 of the Report; 
 
(f) the Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts, as set out in 

paragraph 3.29 of the Report; 
 
(g) the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) funding allocations, as set out 

in Appendix 7 of the Report; and 
 

(ii) RESOLVED that: 
 
(a) the requested earmarked reserves and delegations, as set out in 

paragraph 3.12 onwards of Report No. FIN2505; and 
 
(b)  the Leader of the Council, in consultation with the relevant portfolio 

holder, be authorised to make final decisions on specific UKSPF project 
allocations. 

 
61. COUNCIL PLAN, PERFORMANCE AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE 

OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2024 – 
(Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance and Sustainability Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet received Report No. ACE2503, which set out the performance 
monitoring information for the Council Plan and key service measures for the third 



- 37 - 
 

quarter of 2024/25. Members were informed that key projects and activities from the 
Council Plan and key service indicators and measures used by the Council to 
monitor how the Council runs were included in the Report. Members were informed 
that the monitoring document had been updated and refreshed prior to quarter two, 
to give a better picture of performance across the Council. The Cabinet heard that 
the Council’s Corporate Risk Register tried to identify factors that could impact on the 
future delivery of the Council’s key priorities. A summary of those risks that had 
become issues, new risks and those risks that had seen a siginicant change in the 
risk gap was provided in the report for discussion. 
 
In discussing the Report, Members were satisfied that the amended format of the 
document had helped Portfolio Holders to better track performance within their areas 
of responsibility. 
 
The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Plan and 
Council services and the changes highlighted in the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Register, as set out in Report No. ACE2503. 
 

62. ANNUAL PEOPLE REPORT AND OTHER HUMAN RESOURCE MATTERS – 
(Cllr Becky Williams, Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. PEO2502, which set out a number of updates in 
relation to the Council’s workforce. 
 
Members were informed that the report contained updates on the implementation of 
elements of the Council’s People Strategy, which had been adopted in 2021, and 
provided key data on the Council’s workforce for 2024. The report also provided the 
latest Pay Policy Statement and Gender Pay Gap and Ethnicity Pay Gap 
calculations, which would be considered by the Corporate Governance, Audit and 
Standards Committee and then the Council. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 
(i) the Annual People Report, as set out in Report No. PEO2502, be noted; and 

 
(ii) the Pay Policy Statement, Gender Pay Gap and Ethnicity Pay Gap report to 

the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee, as set out in 
Appendix B of the Report, be noted. 

 
63. TREE RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND TREE MAINTENANCE POLICY – 

(Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. OS2502, which set out a new Tree Risk 
Management Policy and a new Tree Management Policy for the Council. 
 
Members were informed that the new policies would form the overall management 
approach in relation to Council owned trees. The policies also set out how trees 
would be surveyed and how work would be prioritised in relation to the safety of 
persons and property. 
 



- 38 - 
 

In discussing this, Members expressed their support for the introduction of this policy 
as vital in helping to maintain the green and leafy character of the Borough. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the adoption of the Tree Risk Management Policy and 
the Tree Management Policy, as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 of Report No. 
OS2502, be approved. 
 

64. RUSHMOOR LOCAL PLAN - LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME FEBRUARY 
2025 – 
(Cllr Keith Dibble, Housing and Planning Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. PG2507, which set out a Local Development 
Scheme in relation to the Council's Local Plan. 
 
Members were informed that the Government had requested an up-to-date timetable 
for the preparation of a Local Plan. It was reported that this would take the form of an 
updated Local Development Scheme (LDS) which would provide an indicative 
timetable for the preparation of a new Local Plan for the Borough. In considering this, 
Members discussed matters around the expected level of housing provision and the 
importance of discussing these matters with our neighbouring authorities.   
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the publication and submission to the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government of an updated Local Development 
Scheme for the new Local Plan, as set out in Report No. PG2507, be approved. 
 

65. FARNBOROUGH LEISURE CENTRE - NEXT STEPS – 
(Cllr Sophie Porter, Healthy Communities and Active Lives Portfolio Holder / 
Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. REG2501, which set out the next steps in 
relation to the provision of a new leisure centre for Farnborough. 
 
The Cabinet was reminded that, in January 2023, the Council had been awarded 
£20 million of Levelling Up Funding to support the delivery of a Leisure and Cultural 
Hub in Farnborough. Since that time, a review of the project had shown that 
estimated costs had increased significantly and it had become clear that a project of 
that type was no longer affordable for the Council. The project team had engaged 
with a team of specialist consultants provided by the Government to look at how the 
project could be adjusted to achieve the most important outcomes for local people 
whilst being affordable for the Council. The Report set out a revised proposal that 
would deliver a leisure centre in Farnborough that was both within the time 
parameters of the Levelling Up funding and affordable for the Council, given its wider 
financial pressures. 
 
The Cabinet was supportive of the proposed approach and felt that this would deliver 
an important facility for the Borough. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the revised approach to providing a leisure centre in Farnborough town 

centre, as set out in Report No. REG2501, be approved; 



- 39 - 
 

 
(ii) the proposed facilities mix for the leisure centre, as set out in the Report, be 

approved; 
 

(iii) the development procurement approach, to enable the delivery of the project 
within the Levelling Up Fund timelines, be approved; 
 

(iv) the commissioning of design work to the end of RIBA Stage 3, planning 
submission and associated costs of up to £1.35 million be funded by the 
Levelling Up Fund; 
 

(v) the use of Levelling Up Fund Capacity Funding Grant (£40,000), towards legal 
and other project related costs that cannot be drawn down from the Levelling 
Up Fund, be approved; 
 

(vi) the overall operator procurement and appointment approach, as set out in the 
Report, be approved, along with the commencement of the process; 
 

(vii) the Executive Head of Operations, in consultation with the Healthy 
Communities & Active Lives Portfolio Holder, be authorised to amend the 
procurement documentation as required throughout the process, subject to 
consultation with the Executive Head of Finance on any financial implications; 
 

(viii) the further extension to the existing agreement with Places Leisure to operate 
the Aldershot Pools and Lido on the same terms until 31st March, 2027 be 
approved; 
 

(ix) it be noted that a detailed viable business case, based on the outcomes of 
RIBA 3 and the initial stages of the operator procurement, including an 
appropriate funding strategy supported by robust independent due diligence, 
would be produced before a decision to move to RIBA Stage 4 of the project 
was considered by the Cabinet; 
 

(x) it be noted that, if proceeding beyond RIBA Stage 4, the Council would be 
accepting the financial risks associated with the funding strategy, including the 
outcomes of the operator procurement and the risks fully identified, evaluated 
and scenario tested in the business case; and 
 

(xi) it be noted that, to progress beyond RIBA Stage 4, the Council would firstly 
need to resolve its current Medium Term Financial Strategy deficit and, to a 
high degree of certainty, achieve financial sustainability. 

 
66. SERCO CONTRACT EXTENSION – 

(Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. OS2503, which set out options in relation to the 
ending of the primary period of the Council’s contract with Serco. 
 
The Cabinet was reminded that the current contract in respect of waste collections, 
street cleaning and grounds maintenance had commenced on 31st July, 2017 and 
was due to expire on 30th July, 2027. It was reported, however, that the contract 



- 40 - 
 

allowed for an extension period of up to a further ten years. In light of the contractor’s 
consistent performance and the risks associated with alternative options, it was 
proposed that the Council should enter into negotiations with Serco regarding a 
possible extension. Members considered that this would be the best option for the 
Council and expressed satisfaction with the current performance of the contractor.  
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the proposed approach for the Council to enter into formal contract extension 

negotiations with Serco, as set out in Report No. OS2503, be approved; and 
 
(ii) the establishment of a working group to oversee the extension process be 

approved.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.57 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR GARETH WILLIAMS, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 


